

SECTION – XVI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Applications for substitution to bring on record L.Rs. of deceased
Respondent No.1)

WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.2
(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application)

IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 6499 OF 2009

West Bengal State Electricity Bd. & Ors. ... APPELLANTS
-VERSUS -
Sri Nirmalendu Sarkar & Anr. ... RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

This is an appeal by Special Leave granted by this Hon'ble Court on 14.9.2009.

It is submitted that there are two respondents in the appeal above-mentioned.
Respondent No.2 is represented through Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate.

It is further submitted that Respondent No.1 is reported to be dead. Counsel for the appellant was asked to file application for substitution to bring on record L.R's. of deceased Respondent No.1 but needful was not done and default was reported to Hon'ble Judge in Chambers on 18.3.2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

“As prayed for, learned counsel for the appellants is granted six weeks' time to take steps for substituting the LR's. of the deceased Respondent No.1”

In pursuance of the order quoted above, counsel for the appellants has filed application for substitution to bring on record the L.Rs. of deceased Respondent No.1 alongwith applications for condonation of delay in filing substitution and setting aside abatement as the same is barred by time by 1402 days.

The applications in the matter above-mentioned are listed before the the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers with this report.

Dated this the 25th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:- Mr. Saurabh Mishra, Advocate.
Mr. Parijat Sinha, Advocate.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR